IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERMAINE LEBRON,

Case No. SC12-677

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
Ken.Nunnelley@myfloridalegal.com
CapApp@myfloridalegal.com

۵

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT48
I. THE GUILT PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS48
II. THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIMS 67
CONCLUSION91
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)53, 54
<i>Asay v. State,</i> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)71
<i>Barwick v. State/Buss,</i> 88 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2011)89
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)52, 68
Butler v. State/Tucker, 2012 WL 2848844 (Fla. July 12, 2012)68
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)84
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)59, 61
Cherry v. State, 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)53
Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)53
Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S, 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011)51
Darling v. State/McDonough, 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)86
<i>Demps v. State,</i> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)68
<i>Dillbeck v. State,</i> 964 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2007)72
Douglas v. State, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S13 (Fla. January 5, 2012)73
<i>Downs v. State,</i> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)67
Dufour v. State, 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)85

55 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2010)70
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)11
Erwin v. Todd, 699 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)85
Evans v. State, 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008)78
Fitzpatrick v. State, 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)55
Floyd v. State, 18 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2009)83
Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)85
Gaskin v. State, 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)73
Goldfarb v. Robertson, 82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955)52, 68
Gore v. State, 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)66
Griffin v. State, 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)89
Harrington v. Richter, 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011)51
Harvey v. State, 946 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2006)67
Hastings v. Rigsbee, 875 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)84
Henry v. State, 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006)51
Henyard v. State, 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)60
Hill v. State, 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)78

991 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2008)53
Hodges v. State, 912 So. 2d 730 (Miss. 2005)78
Hoskins v. State, 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011)82
Hurst v. State, 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)49
Jeffries v. State, 797 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2001)55
Johnson v. State, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S665 (Fla. Nov. 8, 2012)85
Johnson v. State, 70 So. 3d 472 (Fla. 2011)64
Lebron v. State, 724 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)42
Lebron v. State, 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001)passim
Lebron v. State, 894 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 2005)
Lebron v. State, 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008)11, 32
Linn v. Fossum, 946 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)84, 85, 86
Maulden v. State, 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)55
Melendez v. State, 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)52, 68
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2006)57
Mendoza v. State, 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)85
Michel v. Louisiana, 350 U.S. 91, 76 S.Ct. 158, 100 L.Ed. 83 (1955)49

926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)72
Moody v. State, 842 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2003)56
Morton v. State, 995 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2008)79
Nelson v. State, 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)57
Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431 (1984)55
Oquendo v. State, 2 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)
Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)61
Reese v. State, 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009)78
Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)85
Robinson v. State, 989 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)77
Rutherford v. State, 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)71
Schoenwetter v. State,/McNeil, 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)
Schwarz v. State, 695 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)85
See Linn v. Fossum, 946 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2006)84
Simpson v. State, 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1982)65
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)79

,

Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)
State v. Dupont, 659 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)84
State v. Kilgore, 976 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 2007)88
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)48, 49, 50, 51
Thornton v. US.,, 541 U.S. 615 (2004)
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)11
Valle v. State, 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)70
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003).49, 50, 71
Witt v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1983),59
Statutes
Fla. Stat. § 27.711(11) (2002)
Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(b) and (f) (2004)
Fla. Stat. §90.403 (2005)
Rules
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851
Other Authorities
Brain Imaging, Culpability, and the Juvenile Death Penalty, 13 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 115
